PROPOSED SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT INVOLVING CAPITALAND LIMITED

DEALINGS DISCLOSURE

1. INTRODUCTION

J.P. Morgan (S.E.A.) Limited (“JPMSEAL”) refers to:

11 the proposed scheme of arrangement (the “Scheme”) to be undertaken by Capitaland
Limited (the “Company”) and CLA Real Estate Holdings Pte. Ltd. (the “Offeror”) pursuant to
Section 210 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore;

1.2 the proposed tender offers to be undertaken by the Company, to the bondholders of the
Company (the “Bondholders”) for the outstanding convertible bonds of the Company (the
“Convertible Bonds”, and such tender offers, the “Tender Offers”); and

1.3 the proposed offers to be undertaken by the Offeror, to the Bondholders for the
outstanding Convertible Bonds, in accordance with Rule 19 of the Singapore Code on Take-
overs and Mergers (the “Code”, and such offers, the “Convertible Bonds Offers”),

which were announced on 22 March 2021 (the “Joint Announcement”).

As stated at paragraph 8.1 of the Joint Announcement, JPMSEAL is the financial adviser to the
Company in respect of the Scheme.

All capitalised terms used and not defined herein shall have the same meanings given to them in
the Joint Announcement.

2. DISCLOSURE OF DEALINGS

Pursuant to Rule 12.1 of the Code and the Practice Statement on the Exemption of Connected Fund
Managers and Principal Traders under the Code, JPMSEAL wishes to announce the dealings by its
associates (the “Relevant Entities”) in the relevant securities of the Company on 23 March 2021,
details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto.
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Schedule

23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECQR!TIES PLC (dealing as CAPITALAND Sell Common DerlvaFlve (271,200 3.90 301 374 1,057,972.6 9,404,688 0.18%
principal) LTD Shares Hedging ) 2

23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Sell Common Swap Hedge (4200) | 3.90 | 3.99 | 3.80 | 16,353.46 | 9,400,488 0.18%
principal) LTD Shares

23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Buy Common Swap Hedge 40,300 | 3.89 | 397 | 3.75 | 156,987.79 | 9,440,788 0.18%
principal) LTD Shares

23-Mar-21 | P MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | - CAPITALAND Sell Common Swap Hedge (30,900) | 3.77 | 400 | 3.72 | 11649039 | 9,409,888 0.18%
principal) LTD Shares

23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Sell Common Swap Hedge (63,000) | 3.76 | 376 | 3.76 | 236,785.25 | 9,346,888 0.18%
principal) LTD Shares

23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECQR!TIES PLC (dealing as CAPITALAND Sell Common DerlvaFlve (357,600 374 391 374 1,338,671.3 8,989,288 0.17%
principal) LTD Shares Hedging ) 1

23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Sell Common Swap Hedge (6,600) | 3.75 | 400 | 3.72 | 24713.12 | 8982688 0.17%
principal) LTD Shares

23-Mar-21 | *P- MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Buy Common ETF Creation 4800 | 375 | 375 | 3.75 | 18,000.00 | 8,987,488 0.17%
principal) LTD Shares

23-Mar-21 | *P- MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Buy Common ETF Creation 852 375 | 375 | 3.75 3,196.53 8,988,340 0.17%
principal) LTD Shares




23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Sell Common ETF Redemption | (4,800) | 3.75 | 375 | 3.75 | 18,000.00 | 8,983,540 0.17%
principal) LTD Shares
23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Sell Common ETF Redemption | (852) | 375 | 375 | 3.75 3,196.53 8,982,688 0.17%
principal) LTD Shares
23-Mar-21 | - MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing as | CAPITALAND Buy Common Swap Hedge 214,700 | 3.77 | 3.77 | 3.77 | 809,014.93 | 9,197,388 0.18%
principal) LTD Shares
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23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing CAPITALAND Bu Common Swa 8-Feb- }
as principal) LTD Y Shares P 37,500 23 3.76 141,172.50
23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing CAPITALAND Bu Common Swa 1-Nov- .
as principal) LTD Y Shares P 18,900 21 3.76 71,020.53
23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing CAPITALAND Bu Common Swa 1-Nov- }
as principal) LTD Y Shares P 44,100 21 3.76 165,714.57
23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing CAPITALAND sell Common Swa 23-Mar- .
as principal) LTD Shares P (40,300) 22 3.90 157,024.92
23-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing CAPITALAND Bu Common Swa 24-Feb- .
as principal) LTD Y Shares P 1,100 2 3.89 4,281.97
93-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing | CAPITALAND B Common s 2-Mar-
-viar- as principal) LTD uy Shares wap 100 2 . 3.89 389.27
93-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing | CAPITALAND B Common s 25-Feb-
-viar- as principal) LTD uy Shares wap 3,000 2 . 3.89 11,678.10
»3-Mar-21 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES PLC (dealing | CAPITALAND Sell Common s 9-Mar-
-var as principal) LTD € Shares wap (214,700) 2 . 3.77 809,014.93




